The Issue comprises of 25,000,000 Ordinary Shares of Face Value of PKR 10/- each, which constitutes 23.3% of the
total Post-IPO Paid Up Capital of the Company.

This Issue of 25,000,000 Ordinary Shares will be offered through the 100% Book Building process at a Floor Price of
PKR 32.0/- per share. Initially, 75% of the issue size i.e. 18,750,000 Ordinary Shares will be allotted to Successful
Bidders and 25% of the issue i.e. 6,250,000 Ordinary Shares will be offered to Retail Investors. Unsubscribed shares,
if any, of the General Subscription portion will be allocated to Successful Bidders of the Book Building portion on a
pro-rata basis.

Prospectus | Regal Automobiles Industries Limited

17

In addition to this Issue of 25,000,000 Ordinary Shares, the Company will issue further 7,150,000 Shares (which
amounts to 6.7% of the Post IPO Paid Up Capital) at a price of PKR 35.2/share (premium of 10% to the Floor Price)
through Pre-IPO Private Placement.

2.4. PRE AND POST ISSUE SHAREHOLDING OF THE SPONSORS

Given below is the Pre and Post IPO shareholding of the Sponsors of the Company:

Sponsor
Pre-Issue Shareholding

(as at 06/09/2021)
% of Total

Shareholding
Post-Issue

Shareholding
% of Total

Shareholding

Mr. Sohail Usman Sheikh 4,881,396 6.5% 4,881,396 4.6%

Mr. Muhammad Shahzeb Usman 10,316,740 13.8% 10,316,740 9.6%

Mr. Muhammad Salman 24,997,500 33.3% 24,997,500 23.3%

Mr. Tayyab Usman 25,004,995 33.3% 25,004,995 23.3%

Mr. Muhammad Raheel Usman 9,799,366 13.1% 9,799,366 9.1%

Total of Sponsors 74,999,997 - 74,999,997 -

2.5. PRINCIPAL PURPOSE OF THE ISSUE

The principal purpose of the Issue is to invest the entire amount raised at the Floor Price in the Electric Vehicle
assembly line. In addition to the Issue, the Company will also be allocating the funds raised through the agreements
signed under the Private Placement (Details of which are given under Section 3A(i) at a price of PKR 35.2/share (at a
premium of 10% to the  Floor Price) for the purpose of investment in the Electric Vehicle assembly line. Apart from
the new equity issuance through Pre-IPO & IPO, the Company will be allocating the internal cash towards the Electric